
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 

Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, MacKenzie, Mennie and Reynolds. 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 1 October 2020 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet remotely on THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 at 2.00pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee 
will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded 
and thereafter published on the Council’s website at the following link 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1   There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3.1   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1   Where Requested   
 

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=284&Year=0


 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1   Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 February 2020  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1   Committee Business Planner  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1   There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 
 

 8.1   Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Maps - COM/20/139  (Pages 27 - 
58) 
 

 8.2   ALEO Assurance Hub - COM/20/138  (Pages 59 - 76) 
 

 8.3   Information Governance Annual Report - CUS/20/135  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

 Internal Audit 
 

 8.4   2019/20 Internal Audit Summary Report - IA/20/007  (Pages 93 - 108) 

  The full reports are available in the web library 
 

 8.5   Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/20/005  (Pages 109 - 122) 
 

 8.6   Internal Audit Follow-up on Agreed Recommendations - IA/20/006  (Pages 
123 - 160) 
 

 8.7   Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 - IA/20/008  (Pages 161 - 172) 
 

 8.8   Bank Reconciliations - IA/AC2101  (Pages 173 - 180) 
 

 Legal Obligations 
 

 8.9   RIPSA Activity Report (Q1 -Q3) and IPCO Inspection 2020 - COM/20/137  
(Pages 181 - 230) 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD2171&ID=2171&RPID=29847652


 
 
 

 Scrutiny 
 

 8.10   Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 
Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/20/136  (Pages 231 - 240) 
 

 8.11   Best Value Audit - COM/20/177  (Pages 241 - 244) 
 

 8.12   Annual Effectiveness Report 2019/20 - COM/20/140  (Pages 245 - 262) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 9.1   There are no items of exempt business at this time   
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, 
however if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular 
matter is being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise
[...]
r an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

Page 6



 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 February 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and 
Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, Graham, Houghton (as substitute for 
Councillor Avril MacKenzie), Lumsden, Mennie, Alex Nicoll and Reynolds. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=719
8 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note that no declarations of interest were intimated. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 DECEMBER 2019 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of their previous meeting of 4 December 
2019. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer - Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor was confident that the audit reports 

identified as being deferred until the May meeting of this Committee would be 
submitted; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7198
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7198


2 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 February 2020 

 
 
 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/20/001 
 
4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit plans. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) approve the removal of the audit relating to Craft Workers Terms and Conditions 

from the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan; and  
(b) review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report and the 

attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations contained in the report; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP ON RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/20/002 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing recommendations that 
had been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendices. 
 
In response to a question regarding audit AC1909 (Timesheets and Allowances), the 
Chief Officer - Customer Experience advised that various options were being considered 
to ensure the correct information was added to the payroll system and that this had been 
discussed and agreed by Internal Audit. 
 
In response to a question regarding audit AC1912 (Data Security in a Cloud-based 
Environment), the Chief Internal Auditor advised that he had received an update in 
relation to the audit and that the cluster had requested an extension to May 2020 to 
complete the outstanding recommendations. 
 
In response to a question regarding audit AC1817 (Vehicle Usage), the Chief Officer - 
Operations and Protective Services advised that the Fleet Manager was reviewing the 
tenders to identify reaso
[...]
the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/20/023 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 
provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman and Inspector of 
Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle to provide assurance to the Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 
applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- COUNCILLOR IAN YUILL, Vice Convener 

 
 

Page 14



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title

Minute 
Reference/Committee 

Decision or Purpose of 
Report

Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate
Terms of 

Reference

Delayed or 
Recommen

ded for 
removal or 
transfer, 

enter either 
D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

Information Governance To provide assurance that 
the controls in place for 
mitigating the risks identified 
in the Corporate Risk 
Register (Corp005) are 
adequate and operating as 
expected.

Original Date 6 May
Executive Summary has 
been provided in the 
Internal Audit Executive 
Summary Report

Colin Harvey Governance Governance 2.2

SEEMIS To provide assurance that 
appropriate control is being 
exercised over the system in 
view of the perceived 
criticality of the system and 
the significant volume of 
sensitive personal data held.

Original Date 6 May
Executive Summary has 
been provided in the 
Internal Audit Executive 
Summary Report

Colin Harvey Governance Governance 2.2

Financial Ledger System To provide assurance over 
system controls, business 
continuity and contingency 
plans.

Original Date 6 May
Executive Summary has 
been provided in the 
Internal Audit Executive 
Summary Report

Colin Harvey Governance Gov
[...]
 impacts and 

opportunities resulting from 

EU-Exit 

 

• Risk assessments by services 

• EU Exit Group, cross-service meetings 

held to review risks and mitigations 

against national planning assumptions  

• Assessment and review of workforce 

dependencies 

• Review of critical supplier plans 

• Communication and information plan for 

citizens 

• Workforce flexible approach in areas of 

demand 

• Budget planning for anticipated impacts 

• Horizon scanning (on-going by all 

services) 

• Resilience Direct data portal 

 

• Corporate Management Team review 

and monitoring of EU Exit risk. 

• ALEO (Arms-Length External 

Organisations) Assurance Hub oversight 

of risk to ALEOs. 

• Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

oversight of risk management system 

• National Planning Assumptions 

• North Regional Resilience Partnership 

• Grampian Local Resilience Partnership 

P
age 57



Aberdeen City Council – Assurance Map   

 

Target Risk 

Score 
12 

P
age 58



 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 

DATE 9 October 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No  

REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub 

REPORT NUMBER COM-20-138 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert 

TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit - 1.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide assurance on the risk management, financial management and 
governance arrangements of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) 
within the ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 

financial management and governance;  
 
2.2 Notes that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss any 

outstanding issues identified with ALEO representatives and that the Chief 
Officer – Finance and Head of Commercial and Procurement will continue to 
meet with each ALEO regularly to provide support.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Committee last recei
[...]
Medium
Very 

Low/
Low

Very 

Low/
Low Low/ Medium

Aberdeen Performing Arts Low/ Medium Low/ Medium Low/ Medium Low/ Medium

Aberdeen Sport Village Low/ Medium Low/ Medium Low/ Medium
Very 

Low/
Low Low/ Medium

Bon Accord Care Low/ Medium Low/ Medium Low/ Medium
Very 

Low/
Low

Very 

Low/
Low Low/ Medium

Sport Aberdeen Low/ Medium
Very 

Low/
Low

APPENDIX B

Low

Low  High

Low

Low Low Very Low Medium

Overall Risk Rating 

Mar-18 Sep-18 Feb-19  June-19 Dec-19 Oct-20

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 76



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 8th October 2020 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Information Governance Management Annual 
Statement 2019-2020 

REPORT NUMBER CUS/20/135 

DIRECTOR Andy MacDonald 

CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie 

REPORT AUTHOR Helen Cannings 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.3 

 

 
 
1.        PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide Committee with an annual report on the Council’s Information 
Governance Performance, including information about the changes 
implemented through the Council’s information assurance improvement plan. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

It is recommended that committee: 
 

2.1  Note the information provided about the Council’s information governance 
performance at sections 3.1 – 3.5 and in the Information Governance Report at 
Appendix 1.   

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
Annual Information Governance Performance Report 
 

3.1  The Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee agreed the Council’s revised 
and updated Information Governance Management & Reporting Framework in 
September 2016; as part of this the Committee agreed to receive an annual 
report in relation to the Council’s information governance performance, this is 
the fourth of these reports.   
 

3.2 Ensuring the proper use and governance of the Council’s information and data 
is an ongoing activity. New and changing legislation, systems, staff, and ways 
of doing business, as we
[...]


AC2004 Risk Management August 
2019 

6 6 5 1 1 Important 

The position with the overdue recommendations is as follows: 
 

Chief Officer Recommendation Grading /  
Due Date 

Position  

Governance 
 
 

A risk appetite should be 
established and 
documented (2.1.4) 

Important 
 

The Cluster has advised that a Risk Appetite Statement was drafted pre-
Covid and is being reviewed in the context of activation of the Council’s 
emergency response structures which inform the appetite for / tolerance of 
risk.  This will be reported to the December Committee.  
 

June 2020 
 

 

 

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 160



 
 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 8 October 2020  

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 
 

REPORT NUMBER IA/20/008 

DIRECTOR N/A 

REPORT AUTHORS David Hughes and Colin Harvey 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 
Annual Report for 2019/20.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2019/20; 

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit;  

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2019/20; and 

2.4 Note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES 

3.1 It is one of the functions of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to 
review the activities of the Internal Audit function, including its annual work 
programme.  Internal Audit reports interim progress at each meeting of the 
Committee. 

3.2 The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was agreed by the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee on 14 February 2019.  Each of the audits contained in 
the plan was allocated 
[...]
er findings does 
not impair the overall system of internal control.    
 

 
 
 

Page 180



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny 
 

DATE 8th October 2020 

EXEMPT No 
 

CONFIDENTIAL Yes- 
Personal data within Appendix 2 has been redacted to 
comply with the Data Protection Act 2018.  

REPORT TITLE RIPSA Activity Report (Q1 –Q3) and IPCO Inspection 
2020.  
 

REPORT NUMBER COM/20/137 

DIRECTOR Chief Executive 

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell- Chief Officer- Governance 

REPORT AUTHOR Jess Anderson, Team Leader 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To ensure that Members review the Council’s use of covert surveillance on a 

quarterly basis in order to provide assurance that it is used consistently in 
accordance with the Corporate Protocol and Procedure on Covert Surveillance 
and to advise Members of the outcome of an inspection undertaken by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPCO) of the Council’s governance and 
compliance of covert activities.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Committee:- 
 
2.1 Notes the updates within the report in respect of the Council’s covert 

surveillance activity during Quarters 1-3 of the current year.  
 
2.2 Notes the amendments to the Corporate Protocol and Procedure on Covert 

Surveillance in Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 Notes and endorses the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Inspection 

Letter 2020, in Appendix 2.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 There are a range of situations in which Council’s employees, in the course of 

their duties, require to carry out investigations and activities which by their very 
nature are covert, i.e. they are concealed, secret or clandestine. In accordance 
with the Human Rights Act 1998, it is essential that covert investigations are 
compatible with Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) 

Page 181

Agenda Item 8.9



2 
 

which states that: “Everyone has the right to respect for his private and private 
life, his home an
[...]
vide an update on the forthcoming Best Value audit of Aberdeen City 
Council.  
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that the Committee: 
 
a) note the update regarding the forthcoming Best Value audit; and 
b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to write to the Accounts 

Commission to agree arrangements for notifying the London Stock 
Exchange of the outcome of the Best Value Audit. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Each local authority in Scotland receives a Best Value audit every 5 years as 

part of a rolling programme of audits established by the Accounts 
Commission. The purpose of the audit is to provide assurance that the 
Council is meeting its statutory duties in respect of Best Value, defined within 
the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 as: 

 continuous improvement in performance, while maintaining an 
appropriate balance between quality and cost; 

 achieving break-even trading accounts; 

 observing proper accounting practices; 

 making arrangements for the reporting to the public of the outcome of 
the performance of functions.  

 
3.2 The Council was last audited in 2014, reporting to the Accounts Commission 
in July 2015. Members will also be aware that the annual external audit reports 
include an assessment of ‘Wider Scope’ that is built around four dimensions. In 
addition, more focused auditing takes place annually on a cyclical basis on specific 

Page 241

Agenda Item 8.11

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2015/bv_150702_aberdeen_city_council.pdf


 
 

areas of audit focus.  The dimensions and areas of audit focus for the last two years 
are set out in the table below. That work which has been undertaken annually will 
inform the Best Value Audit. 

Core themes Wider scope 

2019 2020 

Financial Management   

Financial Sustainability    

Governance and Accountability  Preventing Fraud 
and Corruption in 
Procurement 

Best Value and Value for Money Performance 
Improvement 
and Outcomes 

Equalities 

 

[...]
ber Incidents
	2.7 Physical Incidents



	8.4 2019/20 Internal Audit Summary Report - IA/20/007
	8.5 Internal Audit Progress Report - IA/20/005
	8.6 Internal Audit Follow-up on Agreed Recommendations - IA/20/006
	8.7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 - IA/20/008
	8.8 Bank Reconciliations - IA/AC2101
	8.9 RIPSA Activity Report (Q1 -Q3) and IPCO Inspection 2020 - COM/20/137
	RIPSA Protocol July 2020 Final (highlighted sections for committee)
	20200623 -Desktop inspection report - Aberdeen City Council (highlight redactions)_Redacted

	8.10 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Cremations Complaint Decisions - CUS/20/136
	8.11 Best Value Audit - COM/20/177
	8.12 Annual Effectiveness Report 2019/20 - COM/20/140
	COM-20-140 Annual Effectiveness Report Appendix






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 8 October 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Alex Nicoll, Convener; 
Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  ;  ; and Councillors Jackie Dunbar, Duncan, 
Graham, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Lumsden, 
MacKenzie and Mennie. 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

VALEDICTORY 
 
1. The Vice Convener sought agreement for the former Chief Internal Auditor to 
receive a letter to thank him for his contributions to the Committee over his time as 
Chief Internal Auditor and to wish him well in his retirement.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to instruct the clerk to write to Mr Hughes, former Chief Internal Auditor to thank him for 
his contributions to the Committee and to wish him well in his retirement. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of 
the items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were 
intimated:- 
(1) Councillor Duncan and Councillor Avril McKenzie declared an interest in item 8.2 

(ALEO Assurance Hub) by virtue of their position as Board Members of 
Aberdeen Performing Arts and considered that the nature of their interest did not 
require them to leave during consideration of that item on the agenda. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of i’s previous meeting of 12 February 
2020. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=7201&Ver=4


2 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 
the Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Convener asked the Interim Chief Internal Auditor whether a review relating to the 
Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic including the Spaces for People project 
had been considered wherein, the Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that if this 
review was to be considered, he would need to determine the resources required and 
whether another audit from the agreed plan would need to be deferred to accommodate 
the request. 
 
Councillor Lumsden advised the Committee that he had requested a report to be 
circulated to the next City Growth and Resources Committee on the Spaces for People 
Project and sought guidance on whether this Committee could consider a report whilst 
work was ongoing, wherein the Chief Officer -Governance advised that this Committee 
could only consider a report where the matter has been fully discharged by another 
Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request the Interim Chief Internal Auditor to provide details on what a review in 

relation to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic including the 
Spaces for People project would look like and the resources required to 
undertake the review; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 
 
 
CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND ASSURANCE MAPS - COM/20/139 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the Corporate Risk Register and Assurance Map to provide assurance on 
the Council’s system of risk management. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) to note the Corporate Risk Register set out in Appendix A; and 
(b) to note the Corporate Assurance Map provided at Appendix B. 
 
In response to a question regarding the Cyber Security Risk and whether additional 
checks were in place to ensure there were no security breaches, the Chief Officer – 
Digital and Technology advised that significant investment had been made in this area 
to reduce vulnerability and that various checks were conducted. 
 
In response to a question relating to the Cyber Security Risk and whether there was 
increased risk with people working from home, the Chief Officer – Digital and 



3 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

Technology advised that there were less physical breaches as employees were not 
transporting devices. 
 
In response to a question relating to the Financial Sustainability Risk and how the score 
was arrived at, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that the sustainability of the current 
financial situation had increased the level of risk to the Council and income and 
expenditure was being monitored closely. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 

 
 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB - COM/20/138 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided assurance on the risk management, financial management and governance 
arrangements of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) within the ALEO 
Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on risk management, 

financial management and governance; and 
(b) note that Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads would discuss any 

outstanding issues identified with ALEO representatives and that the Chief 
Officer – Finance and Head of Commercial and Procurement would continue to 
meet with each ALEO regularly to provide support.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT - CUS/20/135 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which provided the annual report on the Council’s Information Governance 
Performance, including information about the changes implemented through the 
Council’s information assurance improvement plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the information provided about the Council’s information 
governance performance at sections 3.1 – 3.5 and in the Information Governance 
Report at Appendix 1.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
To approve the recommendation contained in the report. 



4 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT SUMMARY REPORT - IA/20/007 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
provided summaries of those 2019/20 Internal Audit reports which had not been 
reported to Committee previously. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the content of the summary report not providing 
them with enough detail to scrutinise individual audits.  During the discussion it was 
requested that a separate meeting be held to consider the full audit reports associated 
with the summary report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to defer the report for consideration at a Special meeting along with the 

associated full audit reports; 
(ii) to instruct the clerk to schedule a suitable date and time for a Special meeting of 

the Committee. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/20/005 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Internal Audit plans. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report and the attached appendix. 
 
In responsive to a question relating to revised completion dates for some of the internal 
audits, the Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that the new dates provided were in 
response to various workstreams not being progressed due to the pandemic and that 
they did meet the expected delays. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the response to a member’s question; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP ON AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - IA/20/006 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
advised on the progress made by Functions/Clusters with implementing 
recommendations that had been agreed in Internal Audit reports. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this 
report and the attached appendices. 



5 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC1917 (NPS Housing System), the Chief 
Officer – Digital and Technology advised that the disaster recovery test had been 
completed successfully. 
 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC2010 (Housing Repairs - Voids), the 
Chief Officer – Early Intervention and Community Empowerment advised that the 
working group had met several times and there was still some work ongoing to 
complete the recommendations.  
 
In response to a question in relation to audit AC2013 (School Catering Income and 
Expenditure), the Chief Officer – Finance advised that he would discuss the 
recommendations of this audit with the Interim Chief Internal Auditor and that any 
amendments to the recommendations would be reported back to this Committee with a 
further report relating to debt submitted to another Committee if required. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the responses provided to members questions; and 
(i) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 - IA/20/008 
 
11. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual report for 2019/20. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the Annual Report for 2019/20; 
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;  
(c) note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2019/20; and 
(d) note the outcome of Internal Audit’s self-assessment against the requirements of 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
In response to a question relating to the staffing capacity within internal audit, the 
Interim Chief Internal Auditor advised that the section had been under capacity due to 
sickness and staff leaving employment.  He further advised that recruitment within 
Aberdeenshire Council had been frozen and that he was looking to see if he could 
recruit internally to support the internal audit team. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the response provided in relation to a member’s question; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 



6 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

BANK RECONCILIATIONS - IA/AC2101 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Interim Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit which was undertaken to provide assurance that the Council’s main 
bank accounts were reconciled on a regular and timely basis and that the methodology 
was robust. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant function. 
 
 
RIPSA ACTIVITY REPORT (Q1 -Q3) AND IPCO INSPECTION 2020 - COM/20/137 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
was presented to ensure that Members reviewed the Council’s use of covert 
surveillance on a quarterly basis in order to provide assurance that it was used 
consistently in accordance with the Corporate Protocol and Procedure on Covert 
Surveillance and to advise Members of the outcome of an inspection undertaken by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner (IPCO) of the Council’s governance and 
compliance of covert activities. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the updates within the report in respect of the Council’s covert surveillance 

activity during Quarters 1-3 of the current year; 
(b) note the amendments to the Corporate Protocol and Procedure on Covert 

Surveillance in Appendix 1; and 
(c) note and endorse the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Inspection Letter 

2020, in Appendix 2. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance advised that the Investigatory Powers Commissioner, 
Sir Brian Leveson, had reflected in the IPCO’s recent national newsletter published to 
all public authorities across the United Kingdom that Aberdeen City Council was held 
up as good practice in relation to covert activities which reflected well on the work led 
by Ms Jess Anderson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to congratulate officers on the work undertaken in this area; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATIONS COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/20/136 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services 
which provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and 



7 
 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 October 2020 

 
 

 
 
 

Inspector of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the 
last reporting cycle, to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish 
Welfare Fund applications were being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee notes the details of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation within the report. 
 
 
BEST VALUE AUDIT - COM/20/177 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided an update on the forthcoming Best Value audit of Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee -  
(a) note the update regarding the forthcoming Best Value audit; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Governance to write to the Accounts Commission to 

agree arrangements for notifying the London Stock Exchange of the outcome of 
the Best Value Audit. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
ANNUAL EFFECTIVENESS REPORT 2019/20 - COM/20/140 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
presented the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
That the Committee note the annual report of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
- ALEX NICOLL, Convener 

 
 
 


